
MEETING: Planning Regulatory Board
DATE: Tuesday, 21 November 2017
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barnsley

AGENDA

1.  Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest from Members 
in respect of the under mentioned planning application/s which is/are subject of a 
site visit.

2.  Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6)

To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 24th October 2017

Planning Applications 

Any planning applications which are to be the subject of individual representation(s) at the 
meeting will be dealt with prior to any other applications.

If you have any queries in respect of the planning applications included within this pack, or if you 
would like to register to speak at the meeting, please contact the Planning Department directly at 
developmentmanagement@barnsley.gov.uk or by telephoning (01226) 772593.

3.  Land off Park Spring Road (opposite ASOS), LIttle Houghton, Barnsley - 
2017/0782 - For approval  (Pages 7 - 16)

4.  Land between 24 and 20 Meadstead Drive, Royston - 2017/1203 - For approval  
(Pages 17 - 26)

5.  86A Burton Road, Monk Bretton, Barnsley - 2017/0587 - For approval  (Pages 27 
- 36)

6.  Lidl Foodstore, Mitchells Way, Wombwell - 2017/0726 - For approval  (Pages 37 - 
44)

7.  The Caravan Park, Shaw Lane, Carlton - 2016/0726 - For refusal  (Pages 45 - 54)

8.  Land at Gunthwaite Lane, Gunthwaite, Penistone - 2016/0215 - For approval  
(Pages 55 - 66)

Planning Appeals

9.  Planning Appeals - 1st to 31st October 2017  (Pages 67 - 68)

Public Footpaths/Diversions

10.  Application to divert footpath at Tyers Hall Farm - minor amendment  (Pages 69 - 
74)

Public Document Pack

mailto:developmentmanagement@barnsley.gov.uk


To: Chair and Members of Planning Regulatory Board:-

Councillors D. Birkinshaw (Chair), G. Carr, Cherryholme, Coates, M. Dyson, 
Franklin, Gollick, Grundy, Hampson, Hand-Davis, Hayward, Higginbottom, Leech, 
Makinson, Markham, Mathers, Mitchell, Noble, Richardson, Riggs, Spence, Stowe, 
Tattersall, Unsworth, Wilson and R. Wraith

Matt Gladstone, Executive Director Place
David Shepherd, Service Director Economic Regeneration
Paul Castle, Service Director Environment and Transport
Joe Jenkinson, Head of Planning and Building Control
Matthew Smith, Group Leader, Development Control
Andrew Burton, Group Leader (Inner Area), Development Management
Jason Field, Team Leader (Planning)

Parish Councils

Please contact Elizabeth Barnard on (01226) 773420 or email 
governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Monday, 13 November 2017



MEETING: Planning Regulatory Board
DATE: Tuesday, 24 October 2017
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barnsley

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors D. Birkinshaw (Chair), G. Carr, Coates, 
Franklin, Hampson, Hand-Davis, Hayward, 
Higginbottom, Leech, Makinson, Markham, Mathers, 
Mitchell, Noble, Richardson, Riggs, Spence, Stowe, 
Tattersall, Unsworth, Wilson and R. Wraith 

60. Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Spence declared a Non-Pecuniary interest in Planning Application Nos 
2017/0766 and 2017/0771 – Outbuilding at Cannon Hall – as he works at Cannon 
Hall Farm.

61. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 26th September were taken as read and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record.

62. Land at Lee Lane, Royston - 2016/1490 - For Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2016/1490 [Residential development of 164 no. dwellings and 
associated works (amended plans) at land at Lee Lane, Royston, Barnsley S71 4RT].

Mr Roger Kirk addressed the Board and spoke against the officer recommendation to 
grant the application.

Mr Mark Johnson addressed the Board and spoke in favour of the officer 
recommendation to grant the application.

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the officer 
recommendation, subject to completion of a S106 agreement (provision of education, 
public open space and affordable housing); inclusion of the missing notation relating 
to the approved site layout plan within condition 2 together with an additional 
condition requiring provision of grit bins.

63. Unit D, land at Capitol Park, Capitol Close, Dodworth - 2017/0987 - For Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2017/0987 [Erection of 7,200 sqm NHS blood centre comprising 
laboratory and administrative/support function at Unit D, land at Capitol Park, Capitol 
Close, Dodworth, Barnsley]

Page 3

Item 2



2

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation together with an amendment to condition 20 to include reference to 
the missing word ‘noise’. 

64. Cannon Hall, Bark House Lane, Cawthorne - 2017/0766 and 2017/0771 - For 
Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Applications 2017/0766 and 2017/0771  [Conversion of existing outbuilding (Listed 
Building Consent) and siting of wooden clad container for use as a Pet Crematorium] 
at Cannon Hall, Bark House Lane, Cawthorne, Barnsley S75 4AT.

RESOLVED that the applications be granted in accordance with the officer 
recommendation.

65. Cross Inn, Summer Lane, Royston - 2017/1196  - For Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2017/1196 [Retention of beer garden and new car parking spaces to 
rear of public house (amended details to application 2015/1162) at The Cross Inn, 7 
Summer Lane, Royston, Barnsley S71 4SE]

Mr Mick Woolhouse  addressed the Board and spoke against the officer 
recommendation to grant the application.

Mr Richard Irving addressed the Board and spoke in favour of the officer 
recommendation to grant the application.

RESOLVED that the application be refused, against officer recommendation, on the 
grounds of noise and disturbance resulting in harm to living conditions for the 
residents of adjacent dwellings, loss of on-site parking and unsuitability of the roads 
outside the public house to cater for on-street parking provision.
 
In accordance with agreed protocol, a recorded vote was taken on this planning 
application with the amendment to refuse the application being:- 
MOVED by Councillor Makinson and SECONDED by Councillor Stowe with voting 
being as follows:- 

In favour of the amendment to refuse the application:- 

Councillors G. Carr, Coates, Hampson, Hand-Davis, Hayward, Higginbottom, Leech, 
Makinson, Markham, Mitchell, Stowe and Wilson.
  
Against the amendment to refuse the application:- 

Councillors D. Birkinshaw (Chair), Franklin, Mathers, Noble, Richardson, Riggs, 
Tattersall, Spence, Unsworth and R. Wraith.

Page 4



3

66. The Barn, off Church Street, Bolton-on-Dearne - 2016/1335 and 2016/1336 - For 
Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2016/1335 - Demolition of Barn (Listed Building) and 
2016/1336 - Outline application for residential development (5 no. units following 
demolition of barn) (Approval sought over means of access, appearance, layout and 
scale) at The Barn, Off Church Street, Bolton-on-Dearne.

RESOLVED that the applications be granted in accordance with the officer 
recommendation.

67. The Stables, Willow Bank - 2017/0392 - For Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2017/0392 [Proposed permanent change of use land for the siting of a 
residential caravan and touring caravan, shed, children’s playhouse and use of stable 
block as amenity building following expiry of limited period planning permission of 
application reference 2010/0672] at The Stables, Willow Bank, Woodstock Road, 
Barnsley S71 1PS.

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the officer 
recommendation.

68. Whitegate Stables, Common Road - 2017/1175 - For Approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2017/1175 [Erection of day room at Whitegate Stables, Common Road, 
Brierley, Barnsley S72 9ES]

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the officer 
recommendation.

69. Planning Appeals - 1st to 30th September 2017 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted an update regarding 
cumulative appeal totals for 2017/18.

The report indicated that one appeal was received in September 2017:-

 Planning Application 2015/0960: Installation of a 50kw wind turbine on a 24m 
monopole mast (34m to blade tip) at Westfield Farm, Royd Moor Road, 
Thurlstone, Sheffield S36 7RD - (written representation) – delegated/appeal not 
accepted/non determination

It was reported that no appeals have been withdrawn in September 2017; one appeal 
was decided in September 2017; 9 appeals have been decided since 1 April 2017, of 
which 4.5 (50%) have been dismissed and 4.5 (50%) have been allowed.

Page 5



4

70. Exclusion of Public and Press 

RESOLVED that public and press be excluded from this meeting during 
consideration of the following item because of the likely disclosure of exempt 
information.  

71. Planning Enforcement Update (Restricted Item) 

The Head of Community Safety and Enforcement submitted a report to update 
members on the activities of the Planning enforcement Service for the Quarter 2 
period (July to September 2017).  The report included a breakdown of the requests 
for service received and included details of key actions and enforcement case 
outcomes during the quarter.  

RESOLVED that the update report regarding planning enforcement activity be noted.

------------------------------------------
Chair

Page 6



2017/0782

Applicant:  Mr Richard Wilkinson, C/o AJA Architects LLP

Description:   Formation of car park

Site Address:  Land off Park Spring Road (opposite ASOS), Little Houghton, Barnsley, S72 
7GX

The application is referred to Planning Regulatory Board because it is subject to a S106 
Agreement for Ecological Mitigation.
[...]
of arrangements which secure the following 
highway improvement works:

a) Physical measures to prevent parking on the highway
b) Measures to facilitate pedestrian access across the A6195

The works shall be completed in accordance with the approved details and a timetable 
to be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.
Reason: In the interest of highway safety, in accordance with Core Strategy Policy 
CSP 26.

12 Prior to the commencement of use of the car park a Car Park Management Plan shall 
be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The plan shall 
indicate measures that will be put in place to monitor and manage staff car parking on 
the site, linked to sustainable travel measures in the Travel Plan and address safety 
concerns regarding parking on the surrounding highway. The Plan will must be 
submitted to the Planning Authority and once approved it shall be fully implemented and 
retained as such thereafter.
Reason: In the interest of highway safety and promoting the use of public 
transport, in accordance with Core Strategy Policies CSP 25 and CSP 26.

13 The Palisade Panel Fencing and gates around the car park boundary shall be painted 
green, the specific shade to be agreed with the Local Planning Authority and applied 
prior to the commencement of use of the car park.  
Reason: In the interests of good design and to accord with Core Strategy Policy 
CSP 29. 

Page 15



Page 16



2017/1203

Applicant:  Barnsley MBC

Description:   Erection of 7 no. bungalows with provision of associated access road and 
landscaping.

Site Address:  Land between 24 and 20 Meadstead Drive, Royston, Barnsley, S71 4LN.

The application is referred to the Board as the Council is the applicant. 2 letters of objection 
have been received from local residents. 

Site Location & Description

The application relates to an area of land, measuring approximately 0.24Ha, located to the 
North of Meadstead Drive and within a 
[...]
h 
partially exposed basement floor and associated areas of hard and soft landscaping 
including retaining walls.

Site Address:  86A Burton Road, Monk Bretton, Barnsley, S71 2AA

The application is referred to Councillors for determination as the recommendation is subject 
to a S106 agreement requiring the provision of compensatory Green Space provision. 

Site Location & Description

The site measures approximately 1575m2 and is located to the rear of a row of terraced 
properties which front onto Burton Road. The site is relatively overgrown and is enclosed by 
metal fencing and is accessed via a single, unmade track which runs along the rear 
boundaries of the terraced properties with an access point into Burton Road between 
properties to the South East and South West. The site slopes up from the access track to the 
rear boundary which forms part of a quarry wall.

Beyond the northern boundary is an area of Green Space which runs towards to the west 
from the side of 70 Shelley Drive and forms part of the Green Space which is subject to this 
application.

To the east are two 2 storey dwellings and to the south, the access track with the rear 
amenity spaces associated with the properties fronting onto Burton Road beyond. The 
terraced properties are built on a lower level than the site in questions. 

The area has been identified as allotments on the green space register, however it has not 
been functioning as such.

Proposed Development

The applicant seeks permission for the erection of a split level detached dwelling, providing 
guest room and laundry at ground floor, kitchen and living areas at first floor and 3no 
bedrooms and bathroom at second floor. A terrace area is to be provided to the west of the 
dwelling which is to be accessed from the living areas at first floor and provide access to the 
garden area beyond.

Policy Context

Planning decisions should be made in accordance with the development plan unless 
material considerations indicated oth
[...]
s of the locality and in 
accordance with Core Strategy Policy CSP 36, Biodiversity and Geodiversity.

15 The secondary southern side window to bedroom 3 shall be obscure glazed and shall 
be retained as such therafter.
Reason: In the interests of visual amenity in accordance with CSP29.

Page 35



Page 36



2017/0726

Applicant:  Walsingham Planning

Description:   Variation of conditions 2 & 7 of application 2015/0927 (Erection of A1 retail 
food store and associated works) to reduce the provision of electric vehicle charging points 
from 2 to 1

Site Address:  Lidl Foodstore Mitchells Way, Wombwell Barnsley, S73 8D

The application is referred to Planning Regulatory Board because it is subject to a S106 
Agreement.

Description

The foodstore is located off Mitchells Way in Wombwell, accessed via White Rose 
Roundabout. The discount foodstore has a gross floorspace of 2,470m2 and a sales area of 
1,424m2. The store is set back in the site close to the woodland. There are 132 parking 
spaces including 5 disabled spaces in the car park which wraps around the west and south 
sides of the store. The store entrance is located on the west corner, facing the vehicular 
access off Bradberry Balk Lane. 

Servicing is to the eastern end of the store.  

The store is located at a lower level than Mitchells Way with a retaining wall running along 
the boundary between the road and car park, this graduates down from the roundabout to 
the south eastern corner of the site. 

Site History

2015/0927 - Erection of an A1 retail foodstore and sub-station with associated car parking, 
access, landscaping, servicing and other associated works approved 18.2.2016. Condition 2 
and 7 on this permission stated the following:

2. The development hereby approved shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the 
plans 
1849 07A Site Location Plan
1849 10U Proposed Site Plan
1849 11F Site Levels
1849 12 Floor Plan
1849 13 Rev A Elevations
1849 14B Surface Treatments
1849 15B Boundary 
[...]
:   Removal of condition 2 of planning permission 2011/0143 (appeal ref 
APP/R4408/A/11/2155046) - Change of use of land for siting of 2no residential caravans and 
associated facilities to allow permanent retention of caravan site.

Site Address:  The Caravan Park, Shaw Lane, Carlton, Barnsley, S71 3HJ

One letter of representation has been received

Site Description

The site is located to the north of Shaw Lane in Carlton.  The site measures approximately 
0.2 hectares and is bordered by allotments to the west and the former canal to the east.  To 
the rear of the site are the playing fields of Carlton ALC. There is a 2m high close boarded 
fence along the frontage with Shaw Lane within which there is a central gated access. The 
site has been subdivided and is part laid to hardcore (to the front) and the remainder of the 
land being grassed and used for the grazing of horses.  Levels across the site are generally 
flat.  

At present, there is a single touring caravan parked at the site and the applicant has a 
second touring caravan situated at a different location.

Planning History

B/05/0142/B – Use of land for the siting of 2 residential caravans
This application was refused on the 27th May 2005 on grounds of being contrary to Green 
Belt policy and for being prejudicial to highway safety owing to the substandard nature of the 
access arrangements.

The application was subsequently dismissed at appeal (ref APP/R4408/A/05/1195044) by 
the Planning Inspectorate.  The Inspector dismissed the highways reason for refusal but 
attached significant weight to the harmful impact that it would have on the openness and 
character of the Green Belt.  

Following the appeal enforcement action was taken against the applicant (Mr Ayres), the 
requirements of the notice were not complied with and the matter was then escalated to the 
courts where My Ayres received a 12 month conditional discharge after pleading guilty to 
breaching the enforcement notice.  This was issued on the 24th July 2008.  

2011/0143 – Retrospective application for the change of use of land for siting of 2 no. 
residential caravans and associated facilities
This application was refused on 12th April 2011 on the grounds that the proposed 
development was contrary to Green Belt policy and that the ad hoc release of individual sites 
for person of a Gypsy/Traveller status would run counter to the proper planning process, 
particularly as the proposal is significantly harmful to the openness and visual amenity of the 
Green Belt.

The applicant submitted an appeal against this refusal which was subsequently allowed by 
the Planning Inspectorate (ref. APP/R4408/A/11/2155046) and a temporary permission of 4 
years was granted. This expired in December 2015. The Inspector acknowledged the 

Page 45

Item 7



harmful impact that it would have on the openness and character of the Green Belt; but the 
lack of provision of gypsy sites within the borough and the appellants needs outweighed 
harm to the Green Belt.

Approval of other permanent Gypsy/Traveller sites across the Borough within the last 
5 years

2013/0373 – Pleasant View Street, Smithies - Removal of condition 1 and variation of 
condition 3 of application 2007/0905 – Extension to planning permission to 
allow permanent residential occupation at the site by the applicant for 2 no. 
touring caravans and 1 no. amenity building (part retrospective)

2014/1286 – Land off Engine Lane, Ferrymore Way, Grimethorpe – Change of use of land to 
a private single family gypsy/traveller site including the siting of caravans, a 
utility block and formation of hard standing.

2015/0557 – Land off Warren Walk Royston – Retention of residential caravan site for 3 
Gypsy families, temporary permission previously approved by 2011/0958

2015/0779 – Whitegate stables, Common Road, Brierley – Removal of condition 1 of 
application 2011/1157 to allow permanent use of site for a gypsy family. 

2017/0392 – Proposed permanent change 
[...]
 opinion of the LPA, the details put forward by the applicant are not considered to 
amount to very special circumstances to justify the granting of planning permission in 
this instance. On this basis, the proposal is considered contrary to the NPPF, CSP34 
and the PPTS, as the proposed permanent retention of the caravan site constitutes 
inappropriate development contrary to policy and prejudicial to the character and 
openness of the Green Belt.

Page 52



Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



2016/0215

Applicant:  Mr Richard Emmott, C/o Agent M A Clynch

Description:   Erection of detached agricultural workers dwelling (Resubmission)

Site Address:  Land at Gunthwaite Lane, Gunthwaite, Penistone, Sheffield, S36 7GE

Additional Information relating to Agricultural Occupancy Condition

Members will recall this application went before Members of the Board in March this year. 
The officer recommendation was to approve subject to a number of conditions including the 
following condition:

“The dwelling hereby approved, shall be occupied by persons solely or mainly or last so 
employed locally in agriculture as defined in Section 336(1) of the Town and County 
Planning Act 1990, or in forestry and the dependants (which shall be taken to include a 
widow or widower) of such persons.”

Members of the Board voted to grant permission for the scheme subject to the above 
condition being amended to ensure that the applicant’s existing farmhouse also received the 
same restriction.

After the Planning Board, the agent of the application informed the Officers that, whilst they 
had no objections to the occupancy restriction for the proposed dwelling, the addition of the 
restriction of occupation to the existing farmhouse would place a severe financial burden on 
the applicant. In support of this they have provided the following documents:

- A letter from William Dawson and Son which states that “The dairy industry has 
experienced 24 months difficult trading
[...]
ce 
with Core Strategy Policy CSP 40, Pollution Control and Protection.

Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING APPEALS

01 October 2017 to 31 October 2017

APPEALS RECEIVED

0 appeals were received in October 2017.
 
Reference Details Method of 

Appeal
Committee/
Delegated

APPEALS WITHDRAWN

0 appeals were withdrawn in October 2017.  

APPEALS DECIDED  

2 appeals were decided in October 2017.

Reference Details Decision Committee/
Delegated

2014/1570 Demolition of existing bakery and erection of 
23 no. dwellings.
A & E White Bakers, Charles Street, 
Worsbrough Bridge, Barnsley, S70 5AF

Dismissed 25/10/2017

2015/0725 Erection of 97 no. dwelling with garages and/or 
parking spaces together with the provision of 
open space and associated roads and sewers
Land off Lowfield Road, Lowfield Road, 
Bolton Upon Dearne, Rotherham

Dismissed
23/10/2017

Committee

2017/2018 Cumulative Appeal Totals

 12 appeals have been decided in since 01 April 2017
 7.5 appeal (62.5%) have been dismissed since 01 April 2017
 4.5 appeal (37.5%) have been allowed since 01 April 2017

Audit Details Decision Committee/
Delegated

2016/0744 Remove and replace Lime tree (T1) within TPO no. 
3/2000.
2 Ladyroyd, Silkstone Common, Barnsley, S75 4SF

Allowed
05/07/2017

Delegated

2016/1402 Felling of Oak Tree (T2 within TPO 3/1980) and 
replacement.
73 Martin Croft, Silkstone, Barnsley, S75 4JS

Allowed
02/05/2017

Delegated

2016/1035 Erection of 1 no. detached dwelling with detached 
garage
Knowles Street, Spring Vale, Barnsley

Dismissed
24/07/2017

Delegated

Page 67

Item 9



2016/1478 Formation of vehicular access.
18 Roper Lane, Thurgoland, Barnsley, S35 7AA

Dismissed
31/07/2017

Delegated

2016/1338 Erection of two storey side and single storey extension 
to rear
179b King Street,  Hoyland, Barnsley, S74 9LL

Split Decision
13/07/2017

Delegated

2016/1340 Erection of two storey side extension and a single 
storey front extension to dwelling
101 Genn Lane, Ward Green, Barnsley

Dismissed
10/08/2017

Delegated

2016/1080 Conversion of existing garage to bungalow.
102 Sackville Street, Barnsley

Allowed
15/08/2017

Delegated

2017/0403 Conversion of existing 2 storey annex from garage to 
games room to dwelling with associated amenity space 
parking and new access to existing dwelling. 
Ivy Cottage, 108 Upper Hoyland Road, Hoyland, 
Barnsley

Allowed
24/08/2017

Delegated

2016/1367 Conversion of loft and erection of elevation to side 
dormer
Chrisholme, 4 Wath Road, Elsecar, Barnsley, S74 
8HJ

Dismissed 
30/08/2017

Delegated

2017/0010 Painting of 9no window frames. (Listed Building 
Consent).
30 Market Hill, Barnsley, S70 2QE

Dismissed
13/09/2017

Delegated

2014/1570 Demolition of existing bakery and erection of 23 no. 
dwellings.
A & E White Bakers, Charles Street, Worsbrough 
Bridge, Barnsley, S70 5AF

Dismissed 
25/10/2017

Delegated

2015/0725 Erection of 97 no. dwelling with garages and/or parking 
spaces together with the provision of open space and 
associated roads and sewers
Land off Lowfield Road, Lowfield Road, Bolton 
Upon Dearne, Rotherham

Dismissed
23/10/2017

Committee

Page 68



1

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report of Assistant Director, 
Highways, Engineering and 
Transportation to Planning 
Regulatory Board on
21st November 2017

                                                                     
Public footpath diversion at Tyers Hall Farm – minor amendment.

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1 To consider an amendment to the previously approved application to 
divert Darfield public footpath nos. 3 and 4 at Tyers Hall Farm, between 
Ardsley and Darfield.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

That, in exercise of statutory powers, the Council makes Public Path 
Orders under the provisions of section 119 of the Highways Act 1980 
for the diversion of Darfield footpaths 3 and 4 at Tyers Hall Farm as 
shown on the plan attached to this report.

That the Director of Legal and Governance be authorised to publish 
the Orders and to confirm them himself in the event of there being 
no objections thereto.

In the event objections are received which cannot be resolved, the 
Director of Legal and Governance be authorised to submit the 
Orders to the Secretary of State for confirmation and to take all 
necessary steps to support the Orders at any public inquiry, 
informal hearing or written representation as necessary.

That the Director of Legal and Governance be authorised to make a 
Definitive Map Modification Order to make the necessary changes to 
the Definitive Map and Statement for the area.

3.0 Background and Proposal

3.1

3.2

On the 18th of April 2017 PRB approved an application to divert several 
public footpaths at Tyers Hall Farm, located between Ardsley and 
Darfield. Due to discussions about the maintenance of the main route the 
orders to enact those changes have not yet been made, though an 
agreement has provisionally been reached with the landowner.

Tyers Hall Farm has now applied for a minor amendment to the approved 
diversions of Darfield footpaths 3 and 4, located to the south east of the 
farm buildings.

Page 69

Item 10



2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

This amendment would move the proposed new footpath line from the 
edge of the field that the footpath currently passes through to the edge of 
the adjacent fields, as shown between points A and B on the plan 
attached at Appendix A.

This change would move the new path from one side of the field boundary 
hedge to the other, a distance of approximately 5 metres. This would 
have no impact on the distance or terrain for pedestrians, but would move 
the path from the edge of a livestock field to the edge of arable fields, 
enabling the livestock field to be separated into sections for grazing, 
reducing any potential conflict between walkers and animals and making 
it easier to identify and maintain the line of the footpaths.

The proposed new route would have a 1.8 
[...]
 at Tyers Hall FarmPaths at Tyers Hall FarmPaths at Tyers Hall FarmPaths at Tyers Hall FarmPaths at Tyers Hall FarmPaths at Tyers Hall FarmPaths at Tyers Hall FarmPaths at Tyers Hall FarmPaths at Tyers Hall FarmPaths at Tyers Hall Farm

P
age 73



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2. Minutes
	3. Land off Park Spring Road (opposite ASOS), LIttle Houghton, Barnsley - 2017/0782 - For approval
	4. Land between 24 and 20 Meadstead Drive, Royston - 2017/1203 - For approval
	5. 86A Burton Road, Monk Bretton, Barnsley - 2017/0587 - For approval
	6. Lidl Foodstore, Mitchells Way, Wombwell - 2017/0726 - For approval
	7. The Caravan Park, Shaw Lane, Carlton - 2016/0726 - For refusal
	8. Land at Gunthwaite Lane, Gunthwaite, Penistone - 2016/0215 - For approval
	9. Planning Appeals - 1st to 31st October 2017
	10. Application to divert footpath at Tyers Hall Farm - minor amendment
	Appendix A  Amended public footpath diversion plan Paths at Tyers Hall Farm




Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Planning Regulatory Board
DATE: Tuesday, 21 November 2017
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barnsley

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors D. Birkinshaw (Chair), G. Carr, Coates, 
M. Dyson, Franklin, Gollick, Grundy, Hampson, Hand-
Davis, Hayward, Leech, Makinson, Markham, Mitchell, 
Noble, Richardson, Riggs, Spence, Stowe, Tattersall, 
Unsworth, Wilson and R. Wraith 

72. Declarations of Interest 

Councillors Makinson and Unsworth declared Non-Pecuniary interests in Planning 
Application No 2017/1203 – [Erection of 7 no. bungalows with provision of 
associated access road and landscaping] at land between 24 and 20 Meadstead 
Drive, Royston, Barnsley S71 4LN as they are Berneslai Homes’ Board Members.  
Councillor Noble also declared a Non-Pecuniary  interest in the same application 
(2017/1203) as she is a tenant of Berneslai Homes.  

73. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 24th October 2017 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record.

74. Land off Park Spring Road (opposite ASOS), LIttle Houghton, Barnsley - 
2017/0782 - For approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2017/0782 [formation of car park at Land off Park Spring Road (opposite 
ASOS) at Little Houghton, Barnsley] .

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the officer 
recommendation and subject to signing of S106.

75. Land between 24 and 20 Meadstead Drive, Royston - 2017/1203 - For approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2017/1203 [Erection of 7 no. bungalows with provision of associated 
access road and landscaping] at land between 24 and 20 Meadstead Drive, Royston, 
Barnsley S71 4LN

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the officer 
recommendation. 



2

76. 86A Burton Road, Monk Bretton, Barnsley - 2017/0587 - For approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2017/0587 [Erection of split level part 2 storey/part 3 storey detached 
dwelling with partially exposed basement floor and associated areas of hard and soft 
landscaping including retaining walls] at 86A Burton Road, Monk Bretton, Barnsley 
S71 2AA

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the officer 
recommendation and subject to signing of Section 106.
.

77. Lidl Foodstore, Mitchells Way, Wombwell - 2017/0726 - For approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2017/0726 [Variation of conditions 2 and 7 of application 2015/0927 
(erection of A1 retail food store and associated works) to reduce the provision of 
electric vehicle charging points from 2 to 1] at Lidl Foodstore, Mitchells Way, 
Wombwell, Barnsley S73 8D

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation and subject to signing of Section 106.
.  

78. The Caravan Park, Shaw Lane, Carlton - 2016/0726 - For refusal 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2016/0726 [Removal of condition 2 of planning permission 2011/0143 
(appeal ref APP/R4408/A/11/2155046) – Change of use of land for siting of 2 no. 
residential caravans and associated facilities to allow permanent retention of caravan 
site] at The Caravan Park, Shaw Lane, Carlton, Barnsley S71 3HJ

RESOLVED that the application be refused in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation.  

79. Land at Gunthwaite Lane, Gunthwaite, Penistone - 2016/0215 - For approval 

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted a report on Planning 
Application 2016/0215 [Erection of detached agricultural workers dwelling 
(Resubmission)] at land at Gunthwaite Lane, Gunthwaite, Penistone, Sheffield S36 
7GE.

RESOLVED that the application be granted in accordance with the Officer 
recommendation with an additional condition imposing an agricultural tie to the 
existing farmhouse as well as to the proposed dwelling.

80. Planning Appeals - 1st to 31st October 2017 



3

The Head of Planning and Building Control submitted an update regarding 
cumulative appeal totals for 2017/18.

The report indicated that no appeals were received in October 2017 and no appeals 
were withdrawn in October 2017.  Two appeals were decided in October 2017.  

It was reported that 12 appeals have been decided since 1 April 2017 of which 7.5 
appeals (62.5%) have been dismissed and 4.5 of which (37.5%) have been allowed 
since 1st April 2017.

RESOLVED that the appeals update report for 2017/18 be noted.

81. Application to divert footpath at Tyers Hall Farm - minor amendment 

The Assistant Director, Highways, Engineering and Transportation submitted an 
application to amend the previously approved application to divert Darfield public 
footpath nos. 3 and 4 at Tyers Hall Farm, between Ardsley and Darfield.

RESOLVED that 

i. In exercise of statutory powers, the Council makes Public Path Orders under 
the provisions of section 119 of the Highways Act 1980 for the diversion of 
Darfield footpaths 3 and 4 at Tyers Hall Farm as shown on the plan. 

ii. The Director of Legal and Governance be authorised to publish the Orders 
and to confirm them himself in the event of there being no objections thereto.

iii. In the event objections are received which cannot be resolved, the Director of 
Legal and Governance be authorised to submit the Orders to the Secretary of 
State for confirmation and to take all necessary steps to support the Orders at 
any public inquiry, informal hearing or written representation as necessary.

iv. The Director of Legal and Governance be authorised to make a Definitive Map 
Modification Order to make the necessary changes to the Definitive Map and 
Statement for the area.

------------------------------------------
Chair


